

No. 11-2053

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

MARCIA MEI-LEE LIU, individually and on behalf of a
putative class of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERCO; U-HAUL INTERNATIONAL INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts
Civil Action No. 10-11221-GAO

APPELLEES' BRIEF

BRYAN CAVE, LLP	BRYAN CAVE, LLP	NIXON PEABODY, LLP
G. Patrick Watson	David A. Zetoony	W. Scott O'Connell
Bar No. 1148880	Bar No. 1150315	Bar No. 31117
1201 W. Peachtree St. NW	1155 F Street NW	900 Elm Street
Atlanta, GA 30309	Washington, D.C. 20004	Manchester, NH 03101
Telephone: 404-572-6846	Telephone: 202-508-6030	Telephone: 603-628-4000
Facsimile: 404-420-0846	Facsimile: 202-220-7387	Facsimile: 603-628-4040

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement2

Table of Contents3

Reasons Why Oral Argument Should Be Heard10

Glossary.....11

Statement of Issues.....12

Statement of The Case13

 I. Nature of Case.13

 II. Course of Proceedings.....14

 III. Disposition Below.14

Statement of Facts16

Summary of the Argument.....22

Argument.....25

Prefatory Note: The Applicable Legal Standard25

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE COMPLAINT DID NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE INJURY.26

 A. Liu failed to plausibly allege the injury required by MCPA Section 9.27

 1. Liu was not injured because she received the benefit of her purchase and did not suffer an actual injury.27

 2. The allegations in the FTC’s draft complaint do not support a claim of injury.29

 3. The “scholarly authority” cited by Liu does not suggest injury.....31

 4. Liu’s damage model fails to plausibly allege that she suffered actual harm.32

a.	The “Truck Rental PPI” is not a plausible proxy for U-Haul rental rates.	34
b.	The “Passenger Car Rental PPI” Is Not A Plausible Economic Yardstick.	35
c.	Liu’s comparison between the Truck Rental PPI and the Passenger Car Rental PPI is not plausible.....	37
d.	Liu’s model does not suggest that she suffered injury.	38
B.	Liu failed to allege the type of injury necessary to state a claim for “unfairness” under MCPA Section 2.	40
1.	Liu’s alleged harm is speculative.	43
2.	Liu was able to avoid the alleged injury.....	43
C.	Liu failed to allege injury-in-fact sufficient to confer standing under Article III.	47
II.	EVEN IF LIU ADEQUATELY ALLEGED INJURY (WHICH SHE DID NOT), LIU CANNOT SUSTAIN A CLAIM BASED UPON AN INVITATION TO COLLUDE.....	48
Conclusion	57
Certificate of Compliance	59
Certificate of Service	61

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. FTC,
767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 39, 43, 44, 45

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)32

Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters,
459 U.S. 519 (1983)27

Bazemore v. Friday,
478 U.S. 385 (1986)38

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 25, 33, 35

Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC,
637 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 50, 51

Clorox v. Proctor & Gamble,
228 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2000)26

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 47, 48

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC,
729 F.2d 128 (1984) 51, 52

FTC v. Accusearch Inc.,
570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)45

FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.,
405 U.S. 233 (1972)40

FTC v. Texaco, Inc.,
393 U.S. 223 (1968)52

Giragosian v. Ryan,
547 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2008)25

Haley v. City of Boston,
657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011)25

Hershenow v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car Co.,
445 Mass. 790, 840 N.E.2d 526 (2006)..... 28, 29

Iannacchino v. Ford Motor Co.,
451 Mass. 623, 888 N.E.2d 879 (2008).....28

In re AE Clevite, Inc.,
116 FTC 389 (1993)53

In re Coca-Cola Co.,
117 FTC 795, 1994 FTC LEXIS 327 (1994)31

In re Colonial Mortg. Bankers Corp.,
324 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2003)25

In re Int’l Harvester Co.,
104 FTC 949 (1984) 41, 44

In re MacDermid, Inc. and Polyfibron Tech. Inc.,
FTC Dkt. No. C3911, 2000 FTC LEXIS 35, (2000).....56

In re Precision Moulding Co., Inc.,
122 FTC 104 (1996)53

In re Quality Trailer Products Corp.,
115 FTC 944 (1992) 53, 56

In re Stone Container Corp.,
125 FTC 853 (1998)53

In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.,
564 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2009)52

In re Valassis Comms, Inc.,
Dkt. No. C-4160, 2006 WL 1367833 (FTC Apr. 19, 2006).....53

In re Valassis Comms., Inc.,
2006 WL 752214 (FTC Mar. 14, 2006)55

In re YKK (U.S.A.) Inc.,
 116 FTC 628 (1993) 53, 56

Kilgore v. Keybank, Nat’l Assoc.,
 712 F.Supp.2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....42

Kremers v. Coca-Cola Co.,
 712 F.Supp.2d 759 (S.D. Ill. 2010)44

Leardi v. Brown,
 394 Mass. 151, 474 N.E.2d 1094 (1985).....28

Lipin v. Ellis,
 Case No. 07-2511, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 28002 (1st Cir. 2008)27

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)47

Mass. Eye & Ear Infirmary v. QLT Phototherapeutics, Inc.,
 412 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 2005)40

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
 475 U.S. 574 (1986)55

Millennium Communs. & Fulfillment, Inc. v. Office of the Attorney General,
 761 So. 2d 1256 (Ct. App. Fl. 2000)42

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
 465 U.S. 752 (1984)55

N. Ind. Gun & Outdoor Shows, Inc. v. City of South Bend,
 163 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998).....26

Nance v. New York City Dep’t of Education,
 Case No. 09-cv-2786, 2011 WL 2837491 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....38

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)47

Ocasio-Hernández v. Fortuño-Burset,
 640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)25

Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc. v. FTC,
849 F.2d 1354, 1365-66 (11th Cir. 1988).....45

PMP Assocs., Inc. v. Globe Newspaper Co.,
366 Mass. 593, 321 N.E.2d 915 (Mass. 1975)40

Rudel Machinery Co. v. Giddings & Lewis,
68 F.Supp.2d 118 (D. Conn. 1999)42

Rule v. Ft Dodge Animal Health, Inc.
607 F.3d 250 (1st Cir. 2010) 27, 28, 29

Rule v. Ft. Dodge Animal Health, Inc.,
604 F.Supp.2d 288 (D. Mass. 2009).....28

Serpa Corp. v. McWayne, Inc.,
199 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1999)27

Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.,
82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996)26

Stevens v. JPMorgan Chase,
Case No. C-09-03116-SI, 2010 WL 329963 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....39

Tucker v. Sierra Builders,
180 S.W.3d 109 (Ct. App. Tenn. 2005)42

Tudor v. Jewel Food Stores, Inc.,
288 Ill.App.3d 207, 681 N.E.2d 6 (App. Ct. Ill. 1997)44

Tungate v. MacLean-Stevens Studios,
714 A.2d 792 (Me. 1998)42

United Cos. Lending Corp. v. Sargeant,
20 F.Supp.2d 192 (D. Mass. 1998).....42

Statutes

103 Pub. Law 312 (Aug. 26, 1994).....41

15 U.S.C. § 45(n) 30, 41

FTC Improvements Act, Pub. L. No. 96-252 (May 1980)50

Mass. G. L. c. 93A, § 2(a).....26

Other Authorities

Bureau of Labor Statistics, *BLS Handbook of Methods* (2011)34

Bureau of Labor Statistics, Report to the Office of Mgmt. and Budget on
Implementation of The Confidential Info. Protection and Statistical Efficiency
Act of 2002: Calendar Year 2010.....34

FTC Policy Statement on Unfairness
appended to In re Int’l Harvester Co., 104 FTC 949 (1984).....41

FTC’s Letter to Senate Subcommittee on Bill to Restrict Agency’s Jurisdiction
Over Professionals and Unfair Acts or Practices
42 Antitrust & Trade Reg. Rep. (BNA) 568 (Mar. 11, 1982)..... 41, 42, 43

J. Howard Beales III, *The FTC’s Use of Unfairness Authority: Its Rise, Fall and
Resurrection*, (2007)..... 49, 50

J. Howard Beales, III, *Brightening the Lines: The Use of Policy Statements at the
Federal Trade Commission*,
72 Antitrust L. J. 1057, 1063-67 (2005)..... 41, 50

Matthew A. Edwards, *The FTC and New Paternalism*,
60 Admin. L. Rev. 323, 338 (2008)49

Phillip E. Areeda, Herbert Hovenkamp, II, & Roger D. Blair, *Antitrust Law*, Vol. 2
(2000, Aspen Law & Business, 2d ed.)..... 36, 37

Timothy J. Muris and J. Howard Beales, III, *The Limits of Unfairness Under the
Federal Trade Commission Act*,
134 (Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers) (1991) 41, 43

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2)25

Regulations

29 Fed. Reg. 8325 (1964)40
